ECG PEAK RECOGNITION
USING
ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN
DAN PENGKOMERSILAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY :

SHARIFAH SALIHA SYED BAHROM
LEONG JENN HWAI

DEC 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

SUBMISSION LETTER
RESEARCH MEMBERS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

11  Introduction
12  Objective and Scope
13 Report Outline

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Electrocardiogram
2.1.1  Origin of The Electrocardiogram
2.1.2  Nomenclature ECG
2.1.3  Technique of Electrocardiography
2.1.4  Leads of Electrocardiogram

2.2 Artificial Neural Network
221  Model of Neuron
2.2.2  Multilayer Perceptron Network
2.2.3  Learning Algorithm
2.2.4  Transfer Function

vii

viii



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

31 Introduction
3.2 Design Approach
3.21 Input and Output Data Sets
3.2.2 Design A Neural Network
3.2.21 Neural Network Architecture
3.2.2.2 Learning Algorithm
3.2.2.3 Transfer Function
3.2.24  Number of Hidden Neuron

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41 Transfer Function
4.2 LM for Peak Recognition
4.3 BR for Peak Recognition

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

51 Conclusion
5.2 Suggestions

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A

29
29
29
3l
3l
32

34

36
36
41

45
46



ABSTRACT

Electrocardiogram (ECG) is an electrical recording of the cardiac activity which is an
indication of the heart status. ECG peak recognition is fundamental for parameter
detection or pattern recognition of an ECG signal. Normally a doctor determines the
status of the patience’s heart by observing the amplitude and duration of the peaks.
Since the peaks have complex pattern, manual analysis could become inaccurate.
Therefore the objective of this project is to develop an intelligent system to recognize
the ECG signals. The input attributes of the neural network include amplitude,
interval, pregradient, postgradient and degree of the ECG waveform. The output of
the network is type of ECG peak corresponding to the set of input attributes. The
selected neural network architecture is the Multilayer Perceptron (MLP) network,
which is trained to recognize the peaks. The MLP network is trained with two
different types of learning algorithms, namely the Levenberg Marquardt (LM) and
the Bayesian Regularization (BR) and with different numbers of hidden neurons and
transfer functions. After completion of the training process, the optimum MLP
network is tested with a set of test data. Overall results show that the optimum MLP
is able to recognized peaks in ECG signals. The MLP which has been trained with
LM has given 85.48 % correct recognition from 977 independent test data. It takes
50 epochs to learn a training data consisting of 782 samples. The MLP which has
been trained with BR algorithm has given 88.94 % correct recognition from 977

independent test data. It takes 62 epochs to learn a training data consisting of 782



samples. The project demonstrates the feasibility of a neural network system in

recognizing peaks of ECG signals.



