ECG PEAK RECOGNITION USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK



INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

SHARIFAH SALIHA SYED BAHROM LEONG JENN HWAI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

SUBMISSIO	ON LETT	TER				
RESEARCH	I MEMB	ERS				
ACKNOWL	i					
TABLE OF	ii					
LIST OF TA	iv					
LIST OF FI	v					
LIST OF A	vii					
ABSTRACT	viii					
CHAPTER	1: INT	RODUCTION				
1.1	Introd	Introduction				
1.2	Object	3				
1.3	Report	3				
CHAPTER	2: LIT	ERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Electro	5				
	2.1.1	Origin of The Electrocardiogram	5			
	2.1.2	Nomenclature ECG	7			
	2.1.3	Technique of Electrocardiography	9			
	2.1.4	Leads of Electrocardiogram	11			
2.2	Artific	18				
	2.2.1	Model of Neuron	19			
	2.2.2	Multilayer Perceptron Network	23			
	2.2.3	Learning Algorithm	24			
	2.2.4	Transfer Function	26			

CHAP'	TER 3	: ME	LHODOL	OGY				
	3.1	Introd		29				
	3.2	Design	1	29				
		3.2.1	Output Data Sets	29				
		3.2.2	Neural Network	31				
			3.2.2.1	Neural Network Architecture	31			
			3.2.2.2	Learning Algorithm	32			
			3.2.2.3	Transfer Function	33			
			3.2.2.4	Number of Hidden Neuron	34			
CHAP'	TER 4	: RES	BULTS AN	ND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Transf	n	36				
	4.2	LM fo	eognition	36				
	4.3	BR for	41					
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION								
	5.1	Conclu	usion		45			
	5.2	Sugge	stions		46			

REFERENCES APPENDIX A

ABSTRACT

Electrocardiogram (ECG) is an electrical recording of the cardiac activity which is an indication of the heart status. ECG peak recognition is fundamental for parameter detection or pattern recognition of an ECG signal. Normally a doctor determines the status of the patience's heart by observing the amplitude and duration of the peaks. Since the peaks have complex pattern, manual analysis could become inaccurate. Therefore the objective of this project is to develop an intelligent system to recognize the ECG signals. The input attributes of the neural network include amplitude, interval, pregradient, postgradient and degree of the ECG waveform. The output of the network is type of ECG peak corresponding to the set of input attributes. The selected neural network architecture is the Multilayer Perceptron (MLP) network, which is trained to recognize the peaks. The MLP network is trained with two different types of learning algorithms, namely the Levenberg Marquardt (LM) and the Bayesian Regularization (BR) and with different numbers of hidden neurons and transfer functions. After completion of the training process, the optimum MLP network is tested with a set of test data. Overall results show that the optimum MLP is able to recognized peaks in ECG signals. The MLP which has been trained with LM has given 85.48 % correct recognition from 977 independent test data. It takes 50 epochs to learn a training data consisting of 782 samples. The MLP which has been trained with BR algorithm has given 88.94 % correct recognition from 977 independent test data. It takes 62 epochs to learn a training data consisting of 782

samples. The project demonstrates the feasibility of a neural network system in recognizing peaks of ECG signals.